1,000 860(4)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Our debt maturing profile3

Combined SFA Series A Notes  Litenite Notes

PLN
100%

Banking
debt
85%

Notes
15%

Our debt structure2

(m
P

LN
)

49

Source: Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and internal analysis

mPLN
Carrying amount

as at 31 December 2016

Combined Term Facility  10,573

Revolving Facility Loan  -

Series A Notes 1,018

Zero-coupon Litenite Notes 860

Leasing and other 26

Gross debt  12,477

Cash and cash equivalents1 (1,337)

Net debt 11,140

EBITDA LTM 3,641

Net debt / EBITDA LTM according to SFA2 2.83

Total net debt / EBITDA LTM 3.06

The Group’s debt as at 31 December 2016

by type  by currency

1 This position comprises cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash
2 Net leverage according to SFA definition, i.e. excluding non-cash serviced debt
3 Nominal value of the indebtedness as at 31 December 2016 (excluding the Revolving
Facility Loan)
4 Liabilities related to the Litenite Notes as at 31 December 2016

4Q’16 Pro-forma financial results
Full quarterly consolidation of Aero2 Group results

(previously  Midas Group)

51

2,499 2,535

Q4'15 Q4'16

revenue

+1.5% 886 902

Q4'15 Q4'16

EBITDA
+1.9%

2.83x 3.06x

Total net debt/
EBITDA LTM

1,341
1,557

Q4'15 Q4'16

LTM FCF
+16.1%

Source: Pro-forma, Cyfrowy Polsat, TV Polsat, Metelem, Aero2 (previously Midas), consolidated financial
statements and internal analysis
Note: (1) Net leverage according to SFA definition, i.e., excluding non-cash serviced debt

Pro-forma results of the Group

Net debt/
EBITDA LTM according to SFA(1)

net debt/EBITDA

52

-1%
-11m

2,499 2,535 +16 +26

-6

Revenue
Q4'15

Segment of
services to

individual and
business

customers

Broadcasting and
TV production

segment

Consolidation
adjustments

Revenue
Q4'16

(m
P

LN
)

+1%
+37m

2,151 2,141
-5 0 -5